




LETTER FROM THE CEO

ABOUT THE INSTITUTE LEADERSHIP

LIMITEDGOV.ORG

In 2022, progressives orchestrated the best midterm
showing of any incumbent party in decadeds, despite
soaring inflation and crumbling economic policies
brought forth by the Biden Administration. Their sights
are now set on 2024, where they plan to coordinate with
their friends in the media to keep the White House, 
overthrow the slim House Republican majority, and overthrow the slim House Republican majority, and 
finally implement their grand plan to fundamentally 
reshape America.

Their plan will bring about the destruction of the core
tenants of limited government - free markets, federalism,
individual liberties, and a commitment to our nation’s
Constitution. How do we, as individuals, protect our 
natural rights and fight back against tyranny? How can 
we help direct our country’s focus back to the core 
economic principles that created the wealthiest nationeconomic principles that created the wealthiest nation
in human history? Most importantly, what process of

The Institute for Legislative Analysis (ILA) 
serves as the premiere research institution for 
analyzing policy and lawmaker voting at the 
federal level and across all 50 state legislatures. 
The ILA is a non-partisan organization and 
grades lawmakers based on the limited 
government principles of the U.S. Constitution.government principles of the U.S. Constitution.

accountability is in place to ensure our elected officials keep 
their campaign promises when in office? 

These are difficult challenges to overcome, especially when
resources are scarce and siloed within organizations. But that
is no longer the case - the Institute for Legislative Analysis
(ILA) was founded for the purpose of sharing its research and
technology with the leading national, state, and local groups
to build a foundation of transparency and hold lawmakers
accountable. Together, we will educate voters on whyaccountable. Together, we will educate voters on why
America’s economy and the prosperity of individual citizens
are best served by a system built on free enterprise, economic
freedom, private property rights, and the rule of law. As
Thomas Jefferson said, “An informed citizenry is the best
defense against tyranny.”
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METHODOLOGY
The ILA’s policy team examined every roll call vote taken
during the 2022 session of California and selected all the
votes that best reflect how lawmakers view the proper
role, scope, and duty of government. Ultimately, 129 roll calls
were selected and 7,825 individual votes were compiled to
create California’s most advanced scorecard - the Limited
Government Index (LGI). Unlike other scorecards that areGovernment Index (LGI). Unlike other scorecards that are
based on a particular political party or philosophy (which tend
to evolve over time), the LGI provides a non-partisan
measurement that is based on the limited government
principles of the U.S. Constitution. 

ILA’s team of analysts reviewed the policies associated with
each roll call vote through a constitutional and limited 
government lens - regardless of how the issue may fall along
political lines.

The votes selected are designated to serve as clear reflectors of
how a lawmaker views the role of government, and are free of
any conflicting provisions which may cloud the reasoning
behind a lawmaker’s vote. Futhermore, just as the
Constitution does not specifically address social and cultural
issues, such as abortion, marriage, or gender, these issues are
not included within the underlying LGI ratings. However, thenot included within the underlying LGI ratings. However, the
Limited Government Index Scorecard Platform (LGISP) does
provide its allied organizations with the research and ability to
include social and cultural issues within their own scorecards
if they wish to include them.

The ILA research team categorized its 68 analyses into 10
main policy categories. As a result, not only is there an overall
LGI rating to evaluate lawmakers, but a tool to further dissect
lawmaker voting, which can be viewed on ILA’s website:
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Champion of Limited Government

Defender of Limited Government
Big Government Extremist

LIMITED ROLE OF GOVERNMENT LARGE ROLE OF GOVERNMENT

A score of “100%” represents an elected official who believes government should
be limited in its size and scope and only perform a small set of duties aligned
with the U.S. Constitution. These duties largely surround protecting property
rights, maintaining a strong national defense, upholding the rule of law and
ensuring equal application, fostering a free market and maintaining essential
services such as K-12 education, core infrastructure, emergency management,
etc.etc.

A score of “0%” represents an elected official who believes government should
have a large role in society and the lives of individuals. This includes high levels
of government involvement in the private sector, especially in relation to
regulation, taxation, and market steering and oversight. The duties and services
government provides are not just limited to core and essential duties but also
include heavy involvement in the everyday lives of individuals and businesses.
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ASSEMBLY MEMBERS ASSEMBLY SCORES

Republicans

Democrats

Speaker of the House

Anthony Rendon
Majority Leader Republican Leader
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= state lawmakers
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CALIFORNIA 
SENATE

AVERAGE SCORE
BY PARTY

AVERAGE SCORE
BY PARTY

AVERAGE SCORE
BY PARTYSenate

Republicans

Democrats

23.32%

3.78%

N/A
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5.71%

STATE VS FEDERAL DELEGATION

AVERAGE SCORE
BY CATEGORY
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= state lawmakers
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CALIFORNIA 
ASSEMBLY

AVERAGE SCORE
BY PARTY

AVERAGE SCORE
BY PARTY

AVERAGE SCORE
BY PARTYAssembly

Republicans

Democrats
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16.47%

69.45%

3.55%

79.95%

5.02%
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BY CATEGORY

2
5
%

3
3
.6
8
%

2
5
%

15
.4
5
%

3
8
.0
2
%

3
7
.1
6
%

3
1.
9
4
%

17
.3
3
%

13
.7
9
%

16
.6
7
%

18
.2
2
7
%

2
0
.7
5

13
.7
3
%

2
0
.7
5
%

19
.2
%

3
3
.0
8
%

2
2
.5
2
%

11
.6
3
%

18
.9
7
%

16
.9
9
%

9

= state lawmakers

= federal lawmakers









SENATE RANKINGS
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Defenders of Limited Government (89-80%)

Champions of Limited Government (100-90%)
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Big Government Progressive (≤10) 
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Pat Carmody Bates

Jim Nielsen

Andreas Borgeas

Shannon Grove

Brian W. Jones

Brian Dahle

Scott WilkScott Wilk

Melissa Melendez

Rosilicie Ochoa Bogh

Melissa Hurtado

Steven M. Glazer

Anna M. Caballero

Bill Dodd

Susan Talamantes Eggman

Dave Cortese

Josh Newman

Richard D. Roth

Bob Archuleta

Anthony J. Portantino

Benjamin AllenBenjamin Allen

María Elena Durazo

Ben Hueso

Steven Bradford

Lena A. Gonzalez

John Laird

Richard Pan

Monique LimónMonique Limón

Scott D. Wiener

Sydney Kamlager

Connie Leyva

Henry I. Stern

Bob Wieckowski

Toni G. Atkins

Mike McGuire

Nancy SkinnerNancy Skinner

Susan Rubio

Robert Hertzberg

Thomas J. Umberg

Dave Min

Josh Becker
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ASSEMBLY RANKINGS
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Megan Dahle

Jim Patterson

Tom Lackey

Vince Fong

Heath Flora

Randy Voepel

Steven ChoiSteven Choi

Frank Bigelow

Kelly Seyarto

Thurston Smith

James Gallagher

Kevin Kiley

Janet Nguyen

Laurie Davies

Phillip Chen

Devon Mathis

Suzette Martinez Valladares

Marie Waldron

Jordan CunninghamJordan Cunningham

Chad Mayes

Adam Gray

Rudy Salas

Ken Cooley

Jim Cooper

Tom Daly

Patrick O'DonnellPatrick O'Donnell

79%

76%

75%

75%

71%

70%

65%65%
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44%
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39%
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16%
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Jacqui Irwin

Timothy Grayson

Jose Medina

Blanca Rubio

Sharon Quirk-Silva

Cottie Petrie-Norris

Marc LevineMarc Levine

Al Muratsuchi

Cecilia M. Aguiar-Curry

Sabrina Cervantes

James Ramos

David A. Alvarez

Freddie Rodriguez

Carlos VillapuduaCarlos Villapudua
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ASSEMBLY RANKINGS
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Lori Wilson

Joaquin Arambula

Tina McKinnor

Marc Berman

Lisa Calderon

Mike A. Gipson

Evan LowEvan Low

Mia Bonta

Eduardo Garcia

Jesse Gabriel

Bill Quirk

Mike Fong

Adrin Nazarian

Jim WoodJim Wood

Cristina Garcia

Matt Haney
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Reginald B. Jones-Sawyer

Ash Kalra

Miguel Santiago

Akilah Weber

Steve Bennett

Richard Bloom

Laura FriedmanLaura Friedman

Chris Holden

Alex Lee

Kevin Mullin

Luz Rivas

Robert Rivas

Philip Ting

Kevin McCartyKevin McCarty

Rebecca Bauer-Kahan

Isaac Bryan
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Wendy Carrillo

Anthony Rendon

Eloise Gmez Reyes

Mark Stone

Christopher M. Ward

Buffy Wicks

Brian MaienscheinBrian Maienschein

Tasha Boerner Horvath

Autumn Burke
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